OP \$40.00 85900322

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM356983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FloEngine, Inc		09/21/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Building Blocks, Inc.	
Street Address:	20965 Cabrillo Lane	
City:	Huntington Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92646	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85900322	FLOSHARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7609180682

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 760-918-0681

Email: Aiellolaw@msn.com

Correspondent Name: Vincent F. Aiello

Address Line 1: 7040 Avenida Encinas, Suite 104
Address Line 4: Carlsbad, CALIFORNIA 92011

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15-111 BB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vincent F. Aiello, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/vincent aiello/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=FloEngine Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=FloEngine Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=FloEngine Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005640 FRAME: 0159

900339406

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Trademark (the "Assignment") is made and entered on **September 21**, **2015**, by and between **FloEngine**, **Inc.**, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor") and **Building Blocks**, **Inc.**, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee") (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

Whereas, Assignor is the owner of the trademark described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (the "Mark"); and

Whereas, Assignor wishes to assign his rights in the Mark to Assignee.

Now, Therefore, in exchange for \$275.00 (Two hundred seventy-five dollars and .00 cents), receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNMENT: Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee all of his/her/its rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, including, but not limited to: (i) all registration rights with respect to the Marks, (ii) any rights to prepare derivative marks, (iii) any goodwill related to the Marks, and (iv) all income, royalties or claims relating to the Marks due or payable on or after the date of this Assignment.
- 2. ASSIGNOR'S REPRESENTATIONS: Assignor represents and warrants (i) that Assignor is the exclusive owner of the Marks, (ii) that Assignor possesses all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, (iii) that Assignor has the power to enter into this Assignment, (iv) that the Marks do not infringe on the rights of any other person or entity, and (iv) that the rights transferred in this Assignment are free of any lien, encumbrance or adverse claim.
- 3. CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS: Assignor agrees to assist Assignee, upon request, by taking any reasonable action that may be necessary for the perfecting, securing and completing of this Assignment.
- 4. BINDING EFFECT: The covenants and conditions contained in this Assignment shall apply to and bind the Parties and their heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW: This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

Page 1 of 3 FLOENGINE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005640 FRAME: 0160

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

A	SS	IG	N	N)	R٠
7	L 7 L 2		1 4 '		

FloEngine, Inc.

Chris Člifford President & CEO

ASSIGNEE:

Building Blocks, Inc.

Vidya Priyadarshini Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit A

FloShare

Word Mark FLOSHARE

Goods and IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Pre-recorded digital media featuring Services user's original audio track of music. FIRST USE: 20130410. FIRST USE IN

COMMERCE: 20130410

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing

Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Serial Number 85900322 Filing Date April 10, 2013

Current Basis 1A
Original Filing
Basis 1A

Published for

Opposition August 12, 2014

Registration

Number 4680499

Registration Date February 3, 2015

Owner (REGISTRANT) FloEngine, Inc. CORPORATION DELAWARE 3355 Rocking

Horse Circle Encinitas CALIFORNIA 92024

Attorney of RecordVincent F. AielloType of MarkTRADEMARKRegisterPRINCIPAL

Live/Dead LIVE

RECORDED: 10/01/2015

Page 3 of 3 **FLOENGINE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005640 FRAME: 0162